Forwarded Conversation Subject: Records request, Media Requesters From: Ken Klippenstein Date: Sun, Jul 30, 2023 at 2:30 PM Greetings: Attached please find our public records request. Please provide a tracking number and estimated date of completion at your earliest convenience. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Ken Klippenstein Reporter/The Intercept Jennifer Martin Reporter/Substack Dear Mr. Klippenstein, Your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request was forwarded to me. It appears incidents regarding 452 Glade Fern Terrace SE, Leesburg, VA may be handled by Leesburg Police Department. You should contact them directly for their records at The Loudoun County Sheriff's Office does not waive fees for FOIA requests. The estimated cost to process the remainder of this request is \$25.03: CAD notes from our Emergency Communications Center (.5 hr. X \$50.06 = \$25.03) Case report SO180018146 (No charge) Advance payment is not required. Payment instructions will be provided with the response. Please advise how you would like to proceed. The response time for your request will be on hold until we receive your response. If you have any questions, please contact me directly. Sincerely, **FOIA Coordinator** Loudoun County Sheriff's Office 803 Sycolin Road | Leesburg VA 20175 PO Box 7200 | Leesburg VA 20177-7200 From: Ken Klippenstein Thank you for your email! Please proceed with processing the request; it's my understanding the estimated cost at this time is \$25.03. If that estimate changes, please let me know. To: Ken Klippenstein Will do, thank you. Dear Mr. Klippenstein, In response to your request the following documents are provided: Redacted CAD notes from Emergency Communications Center (.5 hr. X \$50.06 = \$25.03) ·Redacted case report SO180018146 (No charge) Personal information was withheld pursuant to Virginia Code §2.2-3706(D). The cost of this request is \$25.03. Please make your check payable to the County of Loudoun and forward it to my attention at the Loudoun County Sheriff's Office, P.O. Box 7200, Leesburg, VA 20177-7200. If you have any questions, please contact me directly. Sincerely. **FOIA Coordinator** Loudoun County Sheriff's Office 803 Sycolin Road | Leesburg VA 20175 PO Box 7200 | Leesburg VA 20177-7200 From: Ken Klippenstein Sent: Thursday, August 3, 2023 11:10 AM

Loudon County Sheriff's Office Attn: Public Records Officer 803 Sycolin Road Leesburg, VA

Via Email

July 30, 2023

Greetings,

This is a public records request under the Virginia Public Records Act.

REQUESTER INFORMATION

Name: Kenneth Klippenstein	
Position: Reporter/The Intercept	
Address:	
Email:	
Phone:	
Name: Jennifer C. Martin	
Position: Reporter/Substack	
Address:	

RECORDS SOUGHT

We respectfully request all CADs, Calls for service, Call Detail Records, Incident History Reports, and related police reports for the following addresses and timeframes:

- Address 1: 452 Glade Fern Terrace SE, Leesburg, VA 20175 from January 1, 2014 through April 30, 2017
- Address 2: 15624 Avebury Manor Place, Leesburg, VA 20176 from March 1, 2017 through November 30, 2019

We additionally request all records related to David Grush as either a witness, victim, suspect or 911 complainant at any address from January 1, 2013 to July 30, 2023.

FORMAT

We request that any releases stemming from this request be provided to Ken Klippenstein in PDF format if possible, to his email address regardless of whether the records are posted online by your agency. If a record contains public information and information that is exempt from the Virginia Public Records Act, please black out the exempt portion and note the exemption used for the redaction.

FEE CATEGORY AND REQUEST FOR A FEE WAIVER

Ken Klippenstein is a reporter at The Intercept. He has written extensively about national security matters and also reports on other newsworthy issues like the records involved here. His work has been

referenced by The New York Times, The Washington Post, The Los Angeles Times, The Atlantic, and other major media outlets. Jennifer Martin is also a reporter, currently writing at Substack, and has been featured in Gawker, Uproxx, Splinter and Olney Magazine.

We are willing to pay any reasonable expenses associated with this request; however, we are formally requesting a waiver of all costs if allowed under the Virginia Public Records Act, or that we be categorized as members of the news media for fee purposes if such designation exists under the Virginia Public Records Act.

Please contact Ken Klippenstein via email () for any costs associated with this request, along with a breakdown of the costs.

We have the intent and ability to disseminate this information to the public, and this request is not made for a commercial purpose.

Thank you for your time and attention in this matter.

Ken Klippenstein Jennifer C. Martin



Loudoun County Sheriff's Office

Official Law Enforcement Document



SO180018146

Incident Information

Case Owner: MCCLENAHAN, LEWIS R **Date Opened: 10/01/2018** Report Status: Closed

Occurred On: 10/1/2018 6:51 PM

Incident Location: 15624 Avebury Manor PI, LEESBURG, VA 20176 Weather:

Offense Information

<u>Description</u>	Completed	<u>Domestic</u>	<u>Weapons</u>	Hate/Bias
Check the Welfare	Υ	N		None (No Bias)

Other

<u>Name</u>	<u>Address</u>	Phone Number
Sex: Race: Age Juv: N	15624 Avebury Manor Pl LEESBURG, VA 20176	
	15624 AVEBURY MANOR PL LEESBURG, VA 20176	
Sex: Race DOB: Age: Juv: N		

SO180018146 Pr nted Date/T me: 8/3/2023 4:12:14 PM Page 1 of 2

Pr nted By: Marsha. Tay or



Loudoun County Sheriff's Office

Official Law Enforcement Document



SO180018146

Case Report Narrative

Date of Report: 10/01/2018

Reported By: 2594 - MCCLENAHAN, LEWIS R Entered By: 2594 - MCCLENAHAN, LEWIS R

Report #: SO180018146-001

ON 10/1/18, AT APPROX. 1851 HOURS, I WAS DISPATCHED TO 15624 AVEBURY MANOR PLACE IN REFERENCE TO A SUICIDE THREAT. UPON ARRIVAL, I MET WITH SECURIOR SHE ADVISED THAT HER HUSBAND, HAD MADE A SUICIDAL STATEMENT TO HER TODAY.

SHE WENT ON TO SAY, THAT EARLIER THIS EVENING, SHE SAW THAT WAS DRUNK. SHE TOLD HIM THAT HE WAS AN ALCOHOLIC AND THAT HE NEEDED TO GET HELP. HE REPLIED, "I'VE JUST BEEN WAITING FOR YOU TO KILL ME". I ADVISED HER THAT I NEEDED MORE THAN THAT, IN ORDER TO TAKE HIM INTO CUSTODY UNDER AN ECO. SGT. SALAMIDA ATTEMPTED TO CALL HIM WITH NO SUCCESS. I WENT TO HIS HOUSE AND KNOCKED ON THE DOOR BUT HE DID NOT ANSWER THE DOOR. THE PROCESS FOR OBTAINING AN ECO WAS EXPLAINED TO HER AND SHE DECIDED TO GET THE MAGISTRATE TO ISSUE AN ECO.

AT 2030 HOURS, MAGISTRATE WALLER ISSUED AN ECO FOR IT I RESPONDED BACK TO THE HOUSE AT 2145 HOURS AND PLACED HIM IN CUSTODY UNDER THE ECO. I TRANSPORTED HIM TO CORNWALL ER WHERE ASHLEY FROM MENTAL HEALTH INTERVIEWED HIM. AFTER SPEAKING WITH HIM, ASHLEY DETERMINED THAT SHE WAS GOING TO HAVE THE MAGISTRATE ISSUE A TDO FOR HIM.

AT 0315 HOURS, I EXECUTED THE TDO AND TRANSPORTED HIM UPSTAIRS TO LAMPS.

NO FURTHER, CASE CLOSED.

Incident Brief Report

Incident #: SO2018100100147246

Summary -

Location: 15624 AVEBURY MANOR PL

Loc Name:

City: LEESBURG

Description:

Building: Subdiv: Floor: Apt/Unit:

Status: Closed Created: 18:51:56 10/1/2018

Inc Type:WELFAREAgency Type:LAWMod Circ:POPriority:2

Agency ID: SO Area: WESTERN

Sector: 5 Beat: 510

Report #: SO180018146(SO/510A)

Disposition: 9390 (SO/510A)

Dispatch -

Unit(s): SO/510A (Officers: SO/MCCLENAHAN R LEWIS) (Primary), SO/520A (Officers:

SO/AMBROISE ERICK), SO/K9102 (Officers: SO/SULLIVAN R JAMES), SO/360A (Officers: SO/COOPER DAVID ANTHONY), SO/540A (Officers: SO/NICHOLS SCOTT

TYLER), SO/55A (Officers: SO/SALAMIDA MICHAEL JOSEPH)

Comments -

20:10:48 10/1/2018 2594 SO-69813T

HE DID NOT MAKE SUICIDAL THREATS. HE IS AN ALCOHOLIC. SHE TOLD HIM THAT HE NEEDED TO GET SOME HELP. HE SAID, "I'VE JUST BEEN WAITING FOR YOU TO KILL ME".

ATTEMPTS TO CALL HIM AND GET HIM TO COME TO THE DOOR WERE NOT SUCCESSFUL.

SHE WILL RESPOND TO THE MAGISTRATE TO TRY AND OBTAIN AN ECO.

19:40:55 10/1/2018 2613 SO01

CHANNEL RELEASED PER 55A

19:39:49 10/1/2018 2613 SO01

NO ANSWER AT THE DOOR PER 510A

19:37:01 10/1/2018 2266 SO12

UNABLE TO MAKE CONTACT BY PHONE 510 WILL ATTEMPT KNOCKING ON DOOR

19:33:46 10/1/2018 2266 SO12

NO ANSWER SO FAR WILL TRY AGAIN

19:27:32 10/1/2018 2266 SO12

CHANNEL HELD

19:10:58 10/1/2018 2266 SO12

ALL RESPONDING UNITS MEET AT THE HOA POOL

19:04:11 10/1/2018 2266 SO12

15630 MONTRESSOR RD - POOL

19:00:58 10/1/2018 2559 SO09

KEY IS IN COMPL'S CLOSET, HE IS NOT AWARE OF THE LOCATION OF KEY

18:59:43 10/1/2018 2559 SO09

SO2018100100147246 8/1/2023 8:38:59 AM 9745 Page 2 of 4

SUBJ'S CAR SHOULD BE IN THE GARAGE SILVER PORSCHE 911. COMPL HAS THE KEYS TO THAT CAR.

18:59:04 10/1/2018 2559 SO09

SUBJ SHOULD NOT BE AWARE LEO HAS BEEN CONTACTED

18:57:51 10/1/2018 2559 SO09

SOMETIMES MAKES THESE THREATS WHEN DRUNK

HAS NEVER HARMED HIMSELF COMPL IN A RED LAND ROVER

NO HOUSE PHONE

18:57:31 10/1/2018 SYSTEM SystemDevice
< UNIT: SO/K9102 SELF-DISPATCHED ONTO INCIDENT >

18:56:44 10/1/2018 SYSTEM SystemDevice

< UNIT: SO/360A SELF-DISPATCHED ONTO INCIDENT > 18:56:12 10/1/2018 2559 SO09

SUBJ COULD BE VIOLENT. VERY STRONG

AIR INTERNATIONAL GUARD WAS ACTIVE DUTY AIRFORCE POSS PTSD..MAY BE DIAGNOSED

18:55:03 10/1/2018 2559 SO09

FRONT DOOR IS LOCKED

COMPL AND GIVE THE GARAGE CODE

COMPL AT THE HOA POOL GARAGE CODE - 6012 ENTER

18:53:59 10/1/2018 SYSTEM SystemDevice

< UNIT: SO/540A SELF-DISPATCHED ONTO INCIDENT >

18:53:29 10/1/2018 2559 SO09

WEAPONS ARE LOCKED UP IN A SAFE IN THE MASTERBEDROOM CLOSET 3 HAND GUNS

18:52:56 10/1/2018 2559 SO09

W/M 606/275 GRAY TSHIRT AND GRAY SHORTS

SUBJ IS INTOXICATED

18:51:56 10/1/2018 2559 SO09

HUSBAND ASKED COMPL TO KILL HIM HE IS VERY ANGRY GUNS ARE LOCKED UP HE DOES NOT KNOW WHERE KEY IS SUBJ WAS IN BEDROOM

COMPL IS OUTSIDE ATT WITH DOG

Persons

Name: Role: INITIAL CALLER

Address: Apt/Unit:

City:

Phone: Contact?: No

Gender: DOB:
Race: Ethnicity:
Age:
Height: Bldg:

Height: Bldg: Weight: Eyes: License #:

Misc:

Vehicles -

Incident Brief Report

Incident #: SO2018100100147295

Summary -

Location: 15624 AVEBURY MANOR PL

Loc Name:

City: LEESBURG

Description:

Building: Subdiv: Floor: Apt/Unit:

Status: Closed Created: 20:34:55 10/1/2018

Inc Type:ECOAgency Type:LAWMod Circ:INPriority:2

Agency ID: SO Area: WESTERN

Sector: 5 Beat: 510

Report #: SO180018146

Disposition: 7900/ARRIVED, NO DEPLOYMENT. (SO/K9102),3920 (SO/510A),3910 (SO/510A)

Dispatch -

Unit(s): SO/510A (Officers: SO/MCCLENAHAN R LEWIS) (Primary), SO/520A (Officers:

SO/AMBROISE ERICK), SO/520A (Officers: SO/AMBROISE ERICK), SO/K9102 (Officers: SO/SULLIVAN R JAMES), SO/55A (Officers: SO/SALAMIDA MICHAEL

JOSEPH), SO/540A (Officers: SO/NICHOLS SCOTT TYLER)

Comments -

2:12:47 10/2/2018 3201 SO07

520 ENROUTE TO PICK UP PAPERWORK FOR TDO AT MAGS

1:01:58 10/2/2018 2325 SO01

MH PAGED

0:59:36 10/2/2018 3201 SO07

HAVE M/H CALL 510 AGAIN PLS

< UNIT: SO/520A SELF-DISPATCHED ONTO INCIDENT >

22:15:08 10/1/2018 2912 SO-70044T [Dispo 7900(SO/K9102)] ARRIVED, NO DEPLOYMENT.

21:55:03 10/1/2018 2594 SO-69813T

ECO STARTED AT 2145 HOURS....

21:52:16 10/1/2018 2964 SO08

MH NOTIFIED

21:49:09 10/1/2018 9801 SO07

510A ASKING FOR MENTAL HEALTH TO CALL HIS CELL

21:44:12 10/1/2018 9801 SO07

RELEASED CHANNEL

21:40:37 10/1/2018 9801 SO07

SUBJ NOW NOT ANSWERING PHONE--HUNG UP ON 55A

21:39:49 10/1/2018 9801 SO07

CONTACT MADE--SUBJ COMING TO FRONT DOOR

21:36:46 10/1/2018 9801 SO07

ALL UNITS IN POSITION

21:33:03 10/1/2018 9801 SO07

SO2018100100147295 8/1/2023 8:38:59 AM 9745 Page 4 of 4

HELD CHANNEL

21:24:30 10/1/2018 SYSTEM SystemDevice

< UNIT: SO/520A SELF-DISPATCHED ONTO INCIDENT >

21:08:47 10/1/2018 2594 SO-69813T

< PLZ ATTACH CASE #SO180018146 TO THIS CALL. >

< UNIT: SO/K9102 SELF-DISPATCHED ONTO INCIDENT >

20:42:38 10/1/2018 SYSTEM SystemDevice

< UNIT: SO/55A SELF-DISPATCHED ONTO INCIDENT > 20:34:55 10/1/2018 2266 SO12

PPWK AT MAGS

SUBJECT WILL GO TO CORNWALL

Persons —

Vehicles -

08:33:24 08-01-23 From port: 164

Report number: Incident number: 2014197710

Location: 452 GLADE FERN TER SE-LB Apt / lot:	
Building : Nature : 25B03B-SUICIDE THREAT VIOLENT WEAPONS Date : 10/13/14 Mon Closed : 10/13/14 20:05:30 Time : 20:03:57 Shift : A Phone : 7035118460 Priority : 1 Grid : 0617 Method : Call taker : KAG Dispatcher : SHC Disposition 1 : 9992 Disposition 2 : Primary unit : CANC Primary officer : 9997 CANCEL CALL PRIOR TO DISP Time dispatched : 20:05:26 Time arrived : Time cleared : 20:05:30 Vehicle tag : Vehicle state : Vehicle color : Backup units : :	
Time dispatched: Time arrived: Time cleared: Complainant name: Complainant phone Location occurrence: Suspects name: Location name 2: Elapsed time: Suspect description : Suspect vehicle Direction travel Animals: Fenced Physical/verbal Intoxicated/drugs .:	

08:33:24 08-01-23 Page 2

From port: 164

Report number: Incident number: 2014197710

Others:
Bus open/Res home :
Number hostages ...:
Valid alarm ...:
Injuries ...:
Officers name ...:
Description ...:
exit doors ...:
Activity ...:
General Notes :

Notes

*SUBDIVISION - 2606 OAKLAWN	20:04:04
*CITY: LB	20:04:04
VERIFY PD VERIFY FD VERIFY EMSNO DATA (KAG-03)	20:04:04
*911 CN: CAUTION: WIRELESS CALL (KAG-03)	20:04:04
ProQAE Incident # E0014011785 (KAG-03)	20:05:06
ProQAE Dispatch (KAG-03)	20:05:06
ProQAE Responder Script: 27 year old, Male, Conscious, Breathing.	(KA 20:05:06
Psychiatric / Abnormal Behavior / Suicide Attempt. (KAG-03)	20:05:06
THREATENING SUICIDE (Both Violent and Weapons). (KAG-03)	20:05:06
ProQAE 1.He is violent. (KAG-03)	20:05:06
ProQAE 2.He has access to a weapon. (KAG-03)	20:05:06
ProQAE 3.A gun is accessible. (KAG-03)	20:05:06
ProQAE 4. The patient is inside the same structure. (KAG-03)	20:05:06
ProQAE 5.He is presently threatening suicide. (KAG-03)	20:05:06
ProQAE Dispatch level: 25B03 (KAG-03)	20:05:06
ProQAE CAD Incident code: 25B03B (KAG-03)	20:05:06
P.D. Response area is 900 (SHC-07)	20:05:26
*Police incident closed (SHC-07)	20:05:30